have been deferred and included in deferred income under the accruals model; and

 the amount recognised in expenditure on charitable activities would have been €55,000
lower for the amortisation that would have been released on the capital grants under the
accruals model.

 there would be no requirement to show the depreciation on the element of the fixed asset
cost covered by the grant being allocated to restricted funds in the SOFA.

Below is the analysis of the adjustments to the SOFA and the balance sheet in the comparative
year:

Page 173 of 336

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

OmniPro Sample SORP Charity Company Limited by Guarantee
Year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

 36 © OmniPro

BALANCE SHEET

As
previously

stated
Prior year

Adjustment

As
Restated

  2016   2016
  €’000 €’000   €’000
Fixed assets
Tangible assets  1,500 -   1,500
Investments  996 -   996
  2,496 -   2,496
Current assets
Stocks  - -   -
Debtors  1,300 -   1,300
Cash at bank and in hand  500 -   500
  1,800 -   1,800

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   (577) -   (577)

Net current assets  1,223 -   1,223

Total assets less current liabilities  3,719 -   3,719

Capital grants  (719) 719   -

Provision for liabilities  - -   -
Total net assets  3,000 719   3,719

The funds of the charity:
Restricted funds  - 719   719
Unrestricted funds  3,000 -   3,000
Total charity funds  3,000 719   3,719

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

 As
previously

stated

Prior year
Adjustment

As
Restated

   2016   2016

   €’000 €’000  €’000

Income from:

Donations and legacies   2,400 -  2,400
Charitable activities   1,500 -  1,500

Other trading activities   105 -  105

Investments   2 -  2

Other income   - -  -

Total income   4,007 -  4,007

Expenditure on:

Raising funds

1,636 -  1,636
Charitable activities   1,225 50   1,275

Total expenditure   2,860 50  2,910

Net gain on investments   3 -   3

Net income for financial year   1,150 50  1,100

Transfer between funds   - -  -

Net movement in funds   1,150 50  1,100

Reconciliation of funds:

Total funds brought forward   1,850 769  2,669

Total funds carried forward   3,000 -  3,719

Page 174 of 336

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

OmniPro Sample SORP Charity Company Limited by Guarantee

[…]

received where the performance conditions have been met which previously would have been
deferred and included in deferred income under the accruals model; and

 the amount recognised in expenditure on charitable activities would have been CU55,000 lower
for the amortisation that would have been released on the capital grants under the accruals
model.

 there would be no requirement to show the depreciation on the element of the fixed asset cost
covered by the grant being allocated to restricted funds in the SOFA.

Page 225 of 336

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

23

Below is the analysis of the adjustments to the SOFA and the balance sheet in the comparative year:

BALANCE SHEET

As
previously

stated
Prior year

Adjustment

As
Restated

  2014   2014
  CU’000 CU’000   CU’000
Fixed assets
Tangible assets  1,500 -   1,500
Investments  996 -   996
  2,496 -   2,496
Current assets
Stocks - - -
Debtors 1,300 - 1,300
Cash at bank and in hand  500 -   500
  1,800 -   1,800

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year

 (577) -

 (577)

Net current assets  1,223 -   1,223

Total assets less current liabilities  3,719 -   3,719

Capital grants  (719) 719   -

Provision for liabilities  - -   -
Total net assets  3,000 719   3,719

The funds of the charity:
Restricted funds  - 719   719
Unrestricted funds  3,000 -   3,000
Total charity funds  3,000 719   3,719

Page 226 of 336

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2020

24

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

 As
previously

stated

Prior year
Adjustment

As
Restated

   2014   2014
   CU’000 CU’000  CU’000

Income from:
Donations and legacies   2,400 -  2,400
Charitable activities   1,500 -  1,500
Other trading activities   105 -  105
Investments   2 -  2
Other income   - -  -

Total income   4,007 -  4,007

Expenditure on:
Raising funds   1,636 -  1,636
Charitable activities   1,225 50   1,275

Total expenditure   2,860 50  2,910

Net gain on investments   3 -   3
Net income for financial
year

 1,150 50  1,100

Transfer between funds   - -  -
Net movement in funds   1,150 50  1,100

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds brought forward   1,850 769  2,669
Total funds carried forward   3,000 -  3,719

Example 32: Investment property – on transition to SORP

Under full FRS 102 a charity adopted the policy of recognising investment properties at cost less
depreciation and amortisation as opposed to carrying them at fair value with movements in the fair value
recognised in the SOFA on the basis that to value these at fair value would result in undue cost or effort.
The SORP does not permit the cost model the fair value model must be used.

The charity is adopting the FRS 102 Charities SORP for the year ended 31 December 2016.